d/ Weather Normalized Revenue Adjustment for the Historic Base Period Schedule 16.3
e/ Rate Reset Normalization Adjustments-Non-Weather Adjustments Schedule 28
f/Schedule 35.15

CGC 2022 ARM Docket
Weems Exhibit TW-4 (Rev. 7-14-22)

Page 12 of 431
Tab:  Schedule 6.1

Please reference Schedule 5.1

Chattanooga Gas Company
Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")
Revenue Summary - Reconciliation

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2021
Schedule 6.1

CGC 2022 ARM Docket
Weems Exhibit TW-4 (Rev. 7-14-22)

Page 13 of 431
Tab:  Schedule 6.1A

There were no off system sales of  Liquid Natural Gas (LNG) during the Historic Base Period

Chattanooga Gas Company
Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")

CGC Department 8100 Income Statement
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2021

Schedule 6.1A

CGC 2022 ARM Docket
Weems Exhibit TW-4 (Rev. 7-14-22)

Page 14 of 431
Tab:  Schedule 7

Chattanooga Gas Company
Annual Review Mechanism ("ARM")

Operating and Maintenance Expense Summary
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2021

Schedule 7

Line
No. Description

Rate Case
 Docket 18-

00017
Adopted

Prior Year
Adopted

Docket 21-
00048

Historic Base
Period Per

Books
Rate Making
Adjustments

Historic Base
Period Adjusted

Normalization
Adjustments

Historic
Base Period
Normalized

1 Payroll Expense a/ 3,216,717   3,694,166   4,393,545   (367,864) h/ 4,025,681   4,025,681
2 Pension a/ 22,964   22,144   291,175   (269,031) g/ 22,144   22,144
3 Post-Retirement Benefits Other than Pension a/ -   199,615   17,639   40,846 g/ 58,485   58,485
4 Miscellaneous Employee Benefits a/ (312)   (936)   57,060   57,060   (83,426)   /j (26,366)
5 401 K Benefits a/ 120,978   135,468   153,259   153,259   153,259
6 Health/Life Insurance Expense a/ 573,050   504,818   655,513   -   655,513   (86,249)   /i 569,263
7 Benefits Capitalized a/ (92,484)   (146,430)   (145,368)   -   (145,368)   (145,368)
8 Fleet Services & Facilities Expense a/ 810,419   594,714   687,918   687,918   687,918
9 Outside Services a/ 1,849,778   3,590,424   3,783,036   260,321 b/ 4,043,357   (242,918)   /j 3,800,439
10 Bad Debt Expense a/ 127,227   231,871   279,373   -   279,373   (12,766)   /i 266,607
11 Advertising and Outreach  a/ -   1,560   282,063   (279,210) f/ 2,853   2,853
12 Customer Services & Accounts Expense a/ 4,859   4,650   -   -   -
13 Franchise and Riders a/ -   -   3,006,431   (3,006,431) -   -
14 Administrative & General Expense   a/ a/ 951,611   918,913   1,233,110   (150,677) a/ 1,082,433   (57,865)   /j 1,024,568
15 Admin & Gen. Salaries & Exp. Capitalized a/ (60,878)   (128,343)   (141,843)   (141,843)   -   (141,843)
16 Other Distribution & Storage Expense a/ 588,213   957,979   1,543,043   263,484 d/ 1,806,526   (717,116)   ` 1,089,410
17 AGL Service Company Allocations c/ 3,838,136   6,120,790   7,484,033   (1,384,708) e/ 6,099,324   -   6,099,324

Total Operation and Maintenance 11,950,278   16,701,403   23,579,984   (4,893,270)   18,686,713   (1,200,341)   17,486,373
-   -   -   -   -   -   -

a/ Administrative and General Schedule 7b
b/ Move Damage Billing from credit to expense to revenue consistent with Docket No. 18-00017. Schedules 5.1 & 7(a). Additional adjustments identified in Inputs tab

d/ Other Distribution & Storage Expense Schedule 7c
e/ Allocated Cost Adjustment Schedule 23.1
f/ Advertising Expense Schedule 26
g/ Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits Adjustment Schedule 25
h/ Incentive Compensation and Other Payroll Schedule 27
i/ Normalization Adjustment Other than Weather Schedule 28